

Dominica. Official Gazette.

(Extraordinary) Published by Authority

Vol. CXLVII

ROSEAU, FRIDAY DECEMBER 27, 2024

No. 68

Departmental and Other Notices

ABSENCE FROM OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MIRIAM BLANCHARD, MINISTER FOR LABOUR, PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM, SOCIAL PARTNERSHIP, ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that in accordance with Section 62 (2) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Dominica, the Honourable Daren Pinard, Minister of State in the Ministry of Labour, Public Service Reform, Social Partnership, Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development, was authorized to perform the functions of the office of Minister for Labour, Public Service Reform, Social Partnership, Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development, during the absence from office of the Honourable Miriam Blanchard, by reason of medical leave granted to her, for the period 20th September to 1st November, 2024.

LISA-MARIE ESPRIT (Mrs.) President's Secretary (Ag.)

P.R. 100/01- 916 19th December, 2024

ABSENCE FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF DOMINICA OF THE HONOURABLE DR. ROOSEVELT SKERRIT, PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER FOR INVESTMENT AND GOVERNANCE

It is notified for general information that the Honourable Dr. Roosevelt Skerrit, Prime Minister and

Minister for Investment and Governance, left the Commonwealth of Dominica on 23rd October, 2024, on official business and returned to the State on 28th October, 2024.

The Honourable Dr. Irving McIntyre, Minister for Finance, Economic Development, Climate Resilience and Social Security, was authorized under the provisions of Section 62 (1) and 62 (2) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Dominica, to perform the functions of the office of Prime Minister and Minister for Investment and Governance, for the period 23rd to 28th October, 2024, during the absence from the Commonwealth of Dominica of the Honourable Dr. Roosevelt Skerrit.

LISA-MARIE ESPRIT (Mrs.)

President's Secretary (Ag.)

P.R. 100/01- 916 19th December, 2024

ABSENCE FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF DOMINICA OF THE HONOURABLE OCTAVIA ALFRED, MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, HUMAN RESOURCE PLANNING, VOCATIONAL TRAINING AND NATIONAL EXCELLENCE

It is notified for general information that in accordance with Section 62 (2) of the Constitution of the